

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Esthena L. Barlow
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual background.....	3
A. Muldrow’s forced transfer	4
B. Denial of requested transfer.....	6
II. Procedural background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. There is an entrenched circuit split over which discriminatory employment practices are actionable under Section 703(a)(1).	10
II. The question presented is important and recurring.	24
III. This case provides an excellent vehicle for reviewing the question presented.....	28
IV. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	29
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit, dated April 4, 2022 1a

Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri, dated
September 11, 2020 21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Albro v. Spencer</i> , 854 F. App'x 169 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Alvarado v. Tex. Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Alvares v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chi.</i> , No. 18-CV-5201, 2021 WL 1853220 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2021)	25
<i>Boone v. Goldin</i> , 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	30
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	10, 13
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Caraballo-Caraballo v. Corr. Admin.</i> , 892 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018)	16, 17
<i>Cham v. Station Operators, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2012)	16

<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	3, 11, 20, 21, 30, 31, 33, 35
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis, Bd. of Trs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Chung v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 605 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 834 F. App'x 820 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Davis v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 804 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>De Jesus-Hall v. N.Y. Unified Ct. Sys.</i> , 856 F. App'x 328 (2d Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>de la Cruz v. N.Y.C. Hum. Res. Admin.</i> <i>Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 82 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Dimitrov v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , No. 98–36156, 2000 WL 1228995 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2000).....	12

<i>Doe v. Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Douglas v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Drerup v. Consol. Nuclear Sec. L.L.C.</i> , 2022 WL 3335780 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2022)	15
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>EEOC v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Ellis v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 426 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Farrell v. Butler Univ.</i> , 421 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Ford v. County of Hudson</i> , 729 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	31
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas County</i> , 42 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for reh'g en banc filed</i> (Aug. 16, 2022)	14, 24
<i>Harris v. Att'y Gen. U.S.</i> , 687 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2017)	16

<i>Herrnreiter v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty., Ga. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000)	22, 23, 32
<i>Jackman v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 728 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Jackson v. Hall Cnty. Gov't</i> , 518 F. App'x 771 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>James v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Jensen-Graf v. Chesapeake Emps.' Ins. Co.</i> , 616 F. App'x 596 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Johnson v. Manpower Prof'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 442 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Judie v. Hamilton</i> , 872 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Kessler v. Westchester Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 461 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	31
<i>Langley v. Merck & Co.</i> , 186 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2006)	15

<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997)	9, 21
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 496 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Lopez v. Kempthorne</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	24
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	31, 34, 35
<i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	31
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	4, 12
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb.</i> <i>Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28-29
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020) (Mem.)	3

<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>pet.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020).....	14, 25
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	31
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980).....	17, 33
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Shackelford v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Stewart v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Storey v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , No. 18-6092, 2021 WL 1712277 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2021).....	25

Threat v. City of Cleveland,
6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)
..... 11, 12, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30, 32, 33

Torgerson v. City of Rochester,
643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) 34

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977) 31

Trevillion v. Union Pac. R.R., No. 18-610,
2021 WL 1762112 (W.D. La. May 4,
2021) 25

Turner v. Gonzales,
421 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2005) 21

Wedow v. City of Kansas City,
442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) 8

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1981(b) 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) i, 2, 7, 10, 18, 29, 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(a)(1) 26

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) 26

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Informal Br., *Stewart v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, No. 15-3970, 2016 WL 1104687 (3d Cir. Mar. 17, 2016) 15

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.*, No. 18-1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (Mar. 20, 2020)... 2-3, 27

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Harrison v. Brookhaven Sch. Dist.*, No. 21-60771 (5th Cir. Dec. 16, 2021) 27

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Muldrow v. City of St. Louis*, No. 20-2975, 2020 WL 7482271 (8th Cir. Dec. 14, 2020) 27

Br. in Opp’n, *Forgus v. Shanahan*, No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 234 (2020)..... 27, 32, 33

Br. of Appellees, *Muldrow v. City of St. Louis et al.*, No. 20-2975, 2021 WL 1044273 (8th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021)..... 29

EEOC, All Statutes (Charges filed with EEOC) FY 1997-FY 2021, <https://www.eeoc.gov/statistics/all-statutes-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-fy-2021>..... 28

EEOC Compliance Man., 2006 WL 4672701.....	32
EEOC Compliance Man., 2009 WL 2966754.....	32
Rossein, Merrick T., <i>Emp. Discrimination Law and Litig.</i> (Dec. 2020).....	10
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1961)	30
